

Lakhwinder Singh Vs STATE OF PUNJAB

Present: Sh. Sukhraj Singh Sidhu Adv. Counsel for applicant
Sh. Ram Singh Addl. PP for the State

Police record not produced. However, counsel for accused/applicant has argued that initially FIR was lodged by complainant party and their MLRs were conducted, record of which is lying with IO which would clearly show that accused/applicant has received injuries in the hands of complainant and more than 15 other persons. However, complainant party had lodged DDR/Cross case against accused/applicant who is a Government employee.

The said Tejinder Singh complainant alongwith his father Ajaib Singh and other caused injuries to the father and uncle(Taya) namely Gurnaib Singh of the applicant and in this regard one FIR No.65 dated 11.05.2025 U/s 115(2),118(1), 191(3), 190 of BNS, 2023 has been registered at Police City Rampura against said Tejinder Singh, Ajaib Singh and other. In the counter blast of the said FIR complainant himself caused self-injuries and got admitted in Civil hospital, Rampura and record his false statement before the police and one DDR no.05 dated 12.05.2025, was registered U/s 115(2)/118(1)/3(5)/324(4) of BNS at Police City Rampura, against Gurnaib Singh and Naib Singh.

Infact the matter between the parties is of civil nature with regard to their property dispute which is given colour of criminal offence. In view of the above said facts that police record and Medical record has not been produced and the police is conducting raid on the house of applicant/accused. Till the time police record alongwith MLR is produced arrest of accused/applicant is stayed. Police record be called for 21.05.2025.

Date of Order: 16.05.2025
Narinder Kaur Stenographer Gr-II

(Deepika Singh)
ADJ/MACT/AA/ASJ/JSC
Bathinda
UID No . PB00222